## ORDINANCE NO. 70-3

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Kendall, State of Illinois has adopted a plan for the acquisition of certain property hereinafter legally described for highway purposes, it being the intention of the Board of Supervisors to reconstruct a new highway and improve County Highway No. 11, commonly known as Ridge Road in accordance with plans and specifications, which provide among other things that certain right of way is needed for said public highway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors, County of Kendall, State of Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That it is determined that it is necessary to reconstruct and improve County Highway No. 11, commonly known as Ridge Road in order to promote the public safety and the safety of persons travelling upon and using County Highway No. 11.

Section 2: That it is further determined that it is necessary and desirable that the County of Kendall shall acquire title to, and possession of, the following described real property, which said real property is necessary, required and needed for public highway purposes and lies wholly within the territorial boundary of said County.

The East 100 feet of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 35 and the West 100 feet of the Southwest quarter of Section 36, Township 36 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the Township of Na-au-say, Kendall County, Illinois.

Section 3: That David H. Sharkey, Superintendent of Highways of the County of Kendall, State of Illinois, be, and he is hereby, authorized, empowered and directed to negotiate for and in behalf of said County with the owner or owners of the above described parcel of real estate for the purchase thereof by said County.



Section 4: That in the event that the said David H. Sharkey, as Superintendent of Highways as aforesaid, is unable to agree with the owners of said property upon the compensation to be paid therefor, then title to and possession of said real estate specifically described in Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be acquired by the People of the State of Illinois in and for the County of Kendall. The State's Attorney of Kendall County is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to institute proceedings in any Court of competent jurisdiction to acquire title to and possession of said parcel of real estate for said County of Kendall in accordance with the eminent domain laws of the State of Illinois.

Section 5: That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

ADOPTED this 12 day of Main, A.D. 1970.

Chairman, County Board of Supervisors, Kendall County,

Illinois

ΔΨΨΈζΨ.

County Clerk